PUBLIC HEARING
BOARD OF HOUSING QUALITY APPEALS
CITY HALL McCLOSKEY CONFERENCE ROOM
October 18, 2017, 4:00 P.M.

ALL ITEMS ARE ON THE CONSENT AGENDA

ROLL CALL

REVIEW OF SUMMARY - September 20, 2017 Addendum

PETITIONS

1) 17-RV-140, 104-112 W. Clubhouse Road , H.A.N.D. (DGTL Monastery). Request for
rescission of a variance. p.3

2) 17-RV-141, 1321 N. Kinser Pike , H.A.N.D. (John & Julie Thomas). Request for
rescission of a variance. p. 4

3) 17-TV-142, 938 N. Jackson Street, Kevin Weldon (Jeremy Miloszewicz). Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs. p.5

4) 17-RV-143, 310 E. 2" Street, H.A.N.D. (Jeff Stewart). Request for rescission of a
variance. p. 11

5) 17-TV-144, 721 E. Hunter Avenue , Michael Kee (Richard Wells). Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs. p. 12

6) 17-TV-146, 1406-1408 W. 17 Street, Gerald Rhoade. Request for an extension of time
to complete repairs. p.19

7 17-TV-147, 407-407 %2 S. Lincoln Street , Tarig Khan. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs. p. 26

8) 17-TV-148, 321 E. University Street , Jeanne Walters Real Estate (College Rentals,
LLC). Request for an extension of time to complete repairs. p. 40

9) 17-TV-149, 3840 E. 10" Street, Parker Real Estate & Management (Kevin Yick). Request
for an extension of time to complete repairs. p. 48

10) 17-RV-150, 123 E. 15" Street, H.A.N.D. (Harold Ogren). Request for rescission of a
variance. p. 56

11)  17-TV-151, 927 W. Graham Drive , Wendell Winks. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs. p. 57

12) 17-RV-152, 800-802 N. Lincoln Street , H.A.N.D. (Joshua Alley). Request for rescission

of a variance. p. 63



13) 17-RV-153, 625 S. Fess Avenue , H.A.N.D. (Cream & Crimson Management). Request
for rescission of a variance. p. 64

14)  17-TV-127 (Old Business), 721 N. Indiana Avenue , H.A.N.D. (Stasny & Horn, IGP).
Request for rescission of a variance. Addendum

V. GENERAL DISCUSSION

V. PUBLIC COMMENT

VI. ADJOURNMENT

Auxiliary aids for people with disabilities are available upon request with adequate notice. Please
call 812-349-3429 or e-mail human.rights@bloomington.in.gov.
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City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:

Petition Type:

Petition Number:

Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

This property was previously granted a variance to minimum ceiling height requirements
of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program does not include a minimum ceiling height requirement and the
Building Code in place at the time of construction did not address minimum ceiling
height requirements; therefore we are asking the Board to rescind this variance. The

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

October 18, 2017

Rescind a variance

17-RV-140

104-112 W. Clubhouse Rd.

HAND

Matt Swinney

December 8, 2017 Cycle Inspection
April 6, 2017 Completed Reinspection
April 10, 2017 RV report mailed
April 22, Start Legal

May 25, 2017 Completed Reinspection

June 8, RV mailed
August 17, 2017 Appeal Filed

struciure was built in 1964,

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.

Conditions:

Attachments;

None

None
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

Meeting Date: October 18, 2017
Petition Type: Rescind a variance

Petition Number: 17-RV-141

Address: 1321 N Kinser Pike.

Petitioner: HAND

Inspector: ' Matt Swinney

Staff Report: April 21, 2017 Completed Cycle Inspection Report

July 5, 2017 Remaining Violations Report sent
Tuly 26, 2017 Reinspection Completed
August 22, 2017 BHQA App received

This property was previously granted a variance to minimum ceiling height requirements
of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment -
Inspection Program does not include a minimum ceiling height requirement and the
Building Code in place at the time of construction did not address minimum ceiling
height requirements; therefore we are asking the Board to rescind this variance. The
structure was built in 1934.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions; None

Attachments: None
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City of Bloomington
H.ANN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: October 18, 2017
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs,

Petition Number: 17-TV-142

Address: 938 N Jackson St.

Petitioner: Kevin Weldon

Inspector: Matt Swinney

Staff Report: April 19, 2017 Completed Cycle Inspection Report

August 23, 2017 BHQA App received
Owner has requested an extension of time to complete the repairs. They have requested until
12/31/17 to complete the repairs. Both tenants are being uncooperative with scheduling the work

to be done, Unit B also has a large amount of possessions in it, and that hinders access to some
of the needed repairs.

Staff recommendation: Grant the request.

Conditions:
Complete all other repairs and schedule for re-inspection no later
than the deadline for all other issues stated below, or this case will
be turned over to the City of Bloomington Legal Department for
further action, including, but not limited to, the possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: December 31, 2017 to call and schedule the reinspection.

Attachments: Cycle Inspection, BHQA Appeal, Petitioner’s Letter
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b £ .m.m..... ween Application For Appeal

ﬁuommsr@ To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.0.Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402

812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property‘Address: q 3 8 N - S‘AQ<LSON S +; ‘,% IOO MINGETO N

Petitioner's Name: KE ViN WE LD ) Atlarni ey ], ot [ a0 ( ﬁq?%"f‘}
addres:  LUpo S BASTS(DE DR, |
City: Bla@m J MC 7 OfJ State: IN

Zip Code: L-{-"? oo i

Phone Nur§ber 2 1q - ;gggq_E—mallAddress WE[d 8N Iﬁ W 0 F‘D't e 0 T MmAail , Qy
Owner's Name: J.Qqem:} m()@‘s '?in\/Ui (.2-
Address: '),‘SLE Wy \YS-N\ Cff‘l ) ET?'{“ ’.} NY ) Ny /0023

City: State: Zip Coda:

b0

Phone Numberq l "'[ 3 g 2 E~-mail Address:

Occupants: Sq,e_-\} 2 Ne,\(& SN {,(1 m \OQS{&, \ I\)ﬁl ,»\_M

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:

1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public
health, safety, and general welfare.

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Identify the variance type that you are requesting from the following drop down menu:

Variance Type: FyTBNSION of Time To Com vlete VQEFWG«S(TV v

Reminder: . )
A $20.00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal (Will be assigned by BHQA)

Application or the application will not be considered to be
complete! A completed application has to be submitted

prior to the meeting application deadline in order to be N ) T‘ A [{
placed on that months agenda! Petition Numbet: /7 \/ / 7
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In the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or justification(s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into

compliance, as wel as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be

included.dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting:
A./An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petition type: TV)

1. Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete.
- 2: Explain why the extension is neaded.

3. Specify the time requested.

B. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code, (Petition type: V)
1. Specify the code reference number you are appealing.

2. Detail why you are requesting the variance.

3. Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
C. Relief from an administration decision, (Petition type: AA)

1. Specify the decision being appealed and the refief you are seeking.
D. Rescind a variance. (Petition type: RV)

T, Detail the existing variance.
2, Specify the reason the variance is no fonger neaded.

'Rﬁcbu63+ edenmsion of dme o @@mple{—e Ceeq rg
at” Sulgeet Plorerty. Owaee| Agents - wngble o
complete due o Aifli oyl Yemants whe are
'U\WG@QQQ?Q'S'*V/Q and e{""p@c{“‘“@(_ bia ca eﬂCceS‘_s
veyuired o Complete wellkl) 4ng put 6\5%""‘5
&y 8Kk due 1o Hon knté Awin Condihians o
bénavien, Rnants reegted to vg cate BY ¢
B[\s [V, No werk il efRctivel '
until vaceted by Honants,

RemT axtensjen o 'QI '%\1"\7 o
\eager 4o covwnplrte Repqirg,

Signature (Requi‘red):‘ﬁ%ﬁ“> \y/ /Pﬁ«m

j ‘36’, @\& N

V7 :
Name (Print): %{fﬁ\j WLM’; Ao b neu GYC Lﬁ%; Date: L?[/f 7//7
Important information regarding this application format: /

1. This form is designed to be filled out electronically, printed, then returned/submitted manually
(e.g. postal mail).

2. This document may be saved on your computer for future use, however, any data that you have
entered will not be saved.
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City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

CYCLE INSPECTION REPORT

958

Ownet

Miloszewicz, Jeremy

254 W. 75th Street, Apt. 1
New York, NY 10023

Agent
Weldon, Kevin

400 S. Eastside Dr
Bloomington, IN 47401

Prop. Location: 938 N Jackson ST
Number of Units/Structures: 2/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Qccupants: Bld 1: 2/1/3

Date Inspected: 04/19/2017 Inspector: Matt Swinney
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Crawl Space
Property Zoning: RC Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None

THE ATTIC SPACE IS NOT APPROVED FOR HABITABLE SPACE.

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1930. There were no requirements
for emergency egress at the time of construction.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 30.5 inches
Width: 27 inches
Sill Height: 18 inches
Openable Area: 5.7 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

INTERIOR

A Unit (North

Living Room 11-5 x 10-11

Repair the ceiling and support structure for the drop ceiling to be secure and in good repair. BMC
16.04.060(a)

Bedroom 11-5 x 8-7

No violations noted.

401 N Moxton St City Hall Rental Inspection (812) 34%-3420
Bleomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division (812) 349-3421
Fax (812) 349-3582 bleomington.in.gov Housing Division (812) 349-3401




Loft
This area is not approved as habitable space.

Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and/or sagging materials. BMC
16.04.060(a)

Bathroom
No violations noted.

Kitchen 11-5 x 8-6
Secure loose GFCI electrical receptacle. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Install/replace batteries in smoke detectors so that they function as intended. 1C 22-11-18-3.5

B Unit (South)
Living Room 10-11 x 13-4

Repair the ceiling and support structure for the drop ceiling to be secure and in good repair. BMC
16.04.060(a)

Loft
This area is not approved as habitable space.

No violations noted.

Bedroom 13-5 x 10-7

Repair/replace the right side window to be in good repair. The bottom sash no longer fits securely and was
coming out of the track. This window had a a/c unit in it. Every window shall be capable of being ecasily
opened and held in position by its own hardware, BMC 16.04.060(b)

Bathroom
Repair/replace the loose tub surround. Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the
floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Replace the missing faucet handle for the tub faucet. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Kitchen 9-8 x 7-6

Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and/or sagging materials. BMC
16.04.060(a)

EXTERIOR
Trim all tree branches away from the siding and roofline to maintain a 3° clearance. BMC 16.04.040(¢)

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC 16.04.050(¢)
(The painting violation has a one-year deadline from the date of the cycle inspection})

Replace the deteriorated glazing compound on the windows. BMC 16.04.050(a)
Clean debris from the roof, gutters and downspouts. BMC 16.04.050(a)
Properly repair gap in the siding above the double window of the bedroom for Unit B siding in a manner that

leaves the structure weather tight. This is to be done in a workmanlike manner and includes but is not
limited to all damaged or deteriorating siding and structural members. BMC 16.04.050(a)



OTHER REQUIREMENTS

Furnaee Inspection Documentation

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation. Documentation
from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged. Servicing shall include a
test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01.060(f), BMC 16.04.060{(c), BMC 16.04.060(b)

Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary

A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be provided to this
office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be
levied. BMC 16.03.060(c) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

Inventory Damage List

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to occur within
ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at that time
jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all parties to the tenancy
agreement, Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be retained by all parties and shall be
deemed a part of the tenancy agreement, A completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be
provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a
$25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.050(e) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.03.030(d):
All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location
inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner and the agent, the occupant load of the unit,
the number of bedrooms, the expiration date of the permit, and any variances that have been granted for the
property. BMC 16.03.030(c)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:

Petition Type:

Petition Number:;

Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

This property was previously granted a variance to the minimum ceiling height, light, and
ventilation requirements of the Property Maintenance Code, The Residential Rental and
Lodging Establishment Inspection Program does not include a minimum ceiling height,
light and ventilation requirement and the Building Code in place at the time of
construction did not address minimum ceiling height, light and ventilation requirements;
therefore we are asking the Board to rescind this variance. The structure was built in

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

October 18th, 2017
Rescind a variance
17-RV-143

310 East 2" Street.
HAND

Kenny Liford

June 8th, 2017 Cycle Inspection
August 24th, 2017  Appeal Filed

1899,

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance,
Conditions: None

Attachments: None
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City of Bloomington
H.AND.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: 18 October 2017
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs

Petition Number: 17-TV-144

Address: 721 E. Hunter Ave.

Petitioner: Michael Kee

Inspector: Michael Arnold

Staff Report: 12 June 2017 Cycle Inspection
15 June 2017 Sent Report

17 August 2017 Scheduled Reinspection
28 August 2017 Received BHQA Application
28 August 2017 Reinspection

During the Cycle Inspection it was noted that the unit had a gas-fired furnace. A
request was made asking for documentation that the furnace had been cleaned and
serviced and to have the carbon monoxide levels checked. Petitioner stated that
the new tenants have not yet turned on the gas to the unit.

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time

Conditions: Complete all repairs and schedule for re-inspection no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City of
Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the possibility
of fines.

Compliance Deadline: 18 November 2017

Attachments: Cycle inspection report, Application
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;H R ~ Applicatiorn:for Appea!

To The
moownerollr  RY.=UT ;_._"."_Board of Housing Quality Appeais
P.O. Box 100

Bloommgton IN 47402
812-348-3420 ,
hand@bloomingfon.in.gov

Properfy Address: 20l Honrer Aore.. -
Petitioner’s Name: __[))rc be! ,? v
| Address: _ ER. ?/5- . mafz Sy | ‘/{ﬂ'f; A
city! _ Dlopsas ¢ Jon State: LA ____ZipCode: _ Y740y
Phone Number: _J 10~ & 27 -9/ 3 Email Address:- Wkls (Tain ranence (f s 4#, G
Property Owner's Name: f? ; J\ wrdd h/g,//j
Address: 20 3 5. Prk e
City: __Dfmmin’s to State: ;Z}z/ Zip Code: L7250/
Phone Number: 3[2‘* 3R0-292 Femail Address: _[3 ¢ 47 fefm rs KD & v /:a-u Corm

Occupants:

The fallowing condifions must be found in each case in order for the Board fo consider the request:
© +1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of ihe housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exaeptzon is to apply wal] not be adversely
affected.

Please ¢ircle the pefition type thaf you are requesting:

A) An extension of time fo complete repairs (Petition W

B) A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Esiablishment
Inspection Program  {Petifion type V)

. C) Relief from &n administrafive decision (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted : OFFICE USE ONLY

with this application before the pererty can be : '
placed on the meetlng agenda . : Petition Number / 7 - T "'/(‘{ Lf

SEE REVERSE
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Please provide details regarding your n_aqu:asi below; you may attach any exhibits or addiional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent fo your request, Be specific as to what you are requesting, the

reason or justification for your request; the amount of fime needed to bring the properiy into compliance,

and any-modifications and/or aiterations you are suggesting.

@Tﬁﬂ%'@n ) ' Eg& JQ T Furmac A ﬁ/PL’C‘?“r:JfI
rJUa’ To Leme 5 r/rc{ neir” jt.?" Jas ?‘ofn-z.c/
ol g_ a;xr.r/ pal A S FVFaW-Y é:/z,, ) (;am/a v L2 -fﬂ‘ffly’??r\aﬁq,

Signature (required): W Z/

Name ('p[ease print): m[(_ AILL/ /4,- & ' pate: & /52,_3’ /tgé/?-

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter o the Board

shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time tan be

granted if deerned appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property Is listed on the consent
-agenda it Is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board’s

meeting.
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City Of Bloomington
JUN 13 2017 Housing and Neighborhood Development

g CYCLE INSPECTION REPORT

1273

Owner(s)
Richard D. Wells

703 S Park Ave
Bloomington, IN 47401

Agent
Mike W. Kee

715 N Maple St Apt. N
Bloomington, IN 47404

Prop. Location: 721 E Hunter AVE
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 1/5/5

Date Inspected: 06/12/2017 Inspector: Mike Armold

Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RM Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: detached garage

Monroe County records show this stracture was builf in 1920. There were no minimum emergency
egress requirements at the time of construction.

Interior:
Basement:
Replace the missing smoke detector, If the missing smoke detector was hard wired , the replacement smoke

detector shall be a hard wired model, IC 22-11-18-3.5
(__Eliminate the slack in the dryer exhaust line, BMC 16.04.060(c)

Main Level:
Living Room (14-0 x 13-3):
No violations noted

Dining Room (13-3 x 12-0):
pair window to latch securely.-BMC 16.04.060(b)

401 N Morton St City Hall Rental Inspection (812) 349-3420
Bleomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division (812) 349-3421

Fax (812) 349-3582 bloomington.in.gov Housing Division (812) 349-3401



i ] 721 E, Hunter 8¢, 3

Kitchen:
C Provide operating power to smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own hardware. BMC

¢ 16.04.060(b)

Hallway:
(" Provide operating power to smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5

NE Bedroom (15-0 x 12-3):

Existing Egress:
Height: 25 inches
Width: 34 inches

Sill Height: 30 inches
Openable Area: 5.89 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only, There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements,

CProvide operating power to smoke detector, IC 22-11-18-3.5

East Bedroom (13-3 x 13-3):

Existing Egress:
Height: 31 inches
Width: 34 inches

Sill Height: 23.5 inches
Openable Area: 7.30 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only, There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

No violations noted

SF. Bedroom (13-3 x 11-0):

Existing Egress:
Height: 31 inches
Width: 34 inches

Sill Height:  23.5 inches
Openable Area: 7.30 sq. ft.

Note; These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements,

( _ Provide operating power to smoke detector, IC 22-11-18-3.5

Upper Level;
North Bedroom ([(8-6 x 8-3)}+(7-7 x 3-0)[:
Existing Egress:
Height: 17 inches
Width: 31 inches

Sill Height: 38 inches

Openable Area: 3.66 sq. ft,

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements,



C

¥ / 721 B, Hunter St. 4
At the time this structure was built, there were no code requirements for emergency egress for a sleeping
room. The Housing & Neighborhood Development Department strongly recommends that the sleeping room
egress windows be modified or replaced with a larger window to aid in emergency escape.

South Bedroom (17-3 x 16-3):

Existing Egress:
Height: 24 inches
Widih: 33.5 inches

Sill Height: 12 inches
Openable Area: 5.58 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Provide operating power to smoke detector, IC 22-11-18-3.5

: Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own hardware. BMC

6.04.060(b)

Detached Garage;
Nao violations noted

Exterior:
Main Structure;

(:Clean debris from the roof, gutters and downspouts. BMC 16.04.050(a)

e
X,

N

Serape and paint extetior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC 16.04.050(e) (This item
has a deadline of 12 June 2018).

Detached Garage:
Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC 16.04.050(e) (This item

has a deadline of 12 June 2018).

Other Requirements:
Furnace Inspection Documentation: _
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation. Documentation

from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged. Servicing shall include a
test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: " 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01.060(f), BMC 16.04.060(c), BMC 16.04.060(b)

Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary

A completed copy of the Tenants and QOwners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be provided to this
office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be |

levied. BMC 16.03.060(c) and BMC 16.10.030(b)




i 721 E. Hunter St, 5

Inventory Damage List

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to occur within
ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at that time
jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all parties to the tenancy
agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be retained by all parties and shall be
-deemed a part of the tenancy agreement, A completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be
provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 6 days of the date of the inspection or a
$25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.050(e) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.03.030(d): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible
location inside the unit, The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date

of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(c)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: October 18, 2017
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 17-TV-146

Address: 1406 - 1408 W. 17" St.

Petitioner: Gerald Rhoade

Inspector: Norman Mosier

Staff Report: March 16, 2017 — Conducted Cycle Inspection

June 22, 2017 — Conducted Re-inspection
August 30, 2017 — Received BHQA Appeal

Petitioner states that HVAC company cannot find furnace documentation for both properties.
Properties are in compliance with the exception of furnace documentation. 1408 W. 17t St, is
vacant at this time. Owner resides at 1406 W. 17" St, at this time, but still wants the permit for this
property. 1408 W. 17" St. cannot be occupied until furnace documentation is presented to the
Housing and Neighborhood Development Office.

Staff recommendation: Deny the request.

Conditions: Complete all repairs and schedule for re-inspection no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City of
Bloomington Legal Department for further action, including, but not
limited to, the possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: October 18, 2017 for furnace documentation.

Attachments; Cycle Report, Remaining Violations Report, BHQA Appeal, Petitioner’s Letter.



Application for Appeal

"?W To The
=~ BLODINGTO ‘ 'Board of Housing Quality Appea!s
AL j P.0. Box 100

Bioommgton IN 47402
812-349-3420 )
hand@bloomingfen.in.gov

PropertyAddress v‘ffL/@‘% /{/ /b ST @/O@/V‘ M?ﬁ'ﬁz
Petifionier's Name: Q el Ki{f&[ﬂz@
ptdrsss L AOS & Yod b 17 U o7 gmm,ﬁ S
City: /5&%7‘%\ stater L7 _Zip Code: M

72 -
5/[2 ‘3(/‘?27 Email Address: - .

Property Owner’s Name: J@ e (dé EM&CQ{
-Addresz:qo{&.?%&é K/ [ % >7 % ZZ/"
City: m KO_D v WZ{&% State: {‘L gl Zip Code: QYN_?C/O(‘(
Phone Number: f[?, 3(//? fﬁzzgmail Address:

Occupants:

n ------- denamany

“:[}ZJ
L ) Coc

Phone Number:

The follewing conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board fo consider the request:
‘ 1. That the excepiion is consistent with the intent and purpose of ihe housing code and promotes
pliblic health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply w1|| not be adversely
affectad,

Please cirele the petition type thaf you are requesting:
A) An exiension of fime fo complete repairs (Petition type V)

B) A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  (Petition type V)

) Relief from an ddministrative decision (Pefition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance /(l;éﬁtién type RV}

REMINDER: A $20 filing fes must be submitted - OFFICE USE ONLY

with this application before the property can be .

piaced on the meetmg agenda, . . Petition Number /7' - [/, }L,(é .
1

SEE REVERSE



Please provide defails regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments

as you deemn necessary and pertinent fo your request. Be specific as fo what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request; the amouni of time needed to bring the propez*y into compliance,

and any- modlﬁcatlogazi alterations you are suggestlng W

MMW @‘/‘/u-’/(/ m(,wj(,t/w,ﬂf‘ /L LA O
M/Wﬂ/m%,\ /()‘bc/( *ﬁ&"% (a/f«/d ("MW
Idon . ok o, agn Y m/fwf

Mo et Nl A (Aies [iimer

oeraldq MNresc Qe <, e

Signature (required):

Date:

Narne (please print):

You may attend the meeting. If you atfend, please noie that all petitioners presenting a matier fo the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Pleasé note that if your property is listed on the consent

. agenda it is rore likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's

meeting.
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City Of Bloomington

Housing and Neighborhood Development

REMAINING VIOLATION INSPECTION REPORT
JUN 2 12017 7363

Owner(s)
Gerald Rhoade

1406 W 17th St
Bloomington, IN 47404

Prop. Location: 1406 W 17th ST
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of QOccupants: Bld 1: 1/2/3

Date Inspected: 12/19/2016 Inspector: Norman Mosier

Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Crawl Space

Property Zoning: RS Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: None
REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this rental
property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodgmg Establishment Inspection
Program of Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the required
re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being referred to
the City Legal Department, Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC 16.10.040

It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule the
required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Crawlspace.
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation. Documentation

from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged. Servicing shall include a
test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(D), BMC 16.04.060(c), BMC 16.04.060(b)

401 N Morton St City Hall Rental Inspection (§12) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division (812) 349-3421
Fax (812) 349-3582 bloomington.in.gov Housing Division (812) 349-3401




N |

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be po‘éted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the
expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.
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City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

CYCLE INSPECTION REPORT

7363
Owner(s
Gerald Rhoade
917 W. Kirkwood Street
Bloomington, IN 47404

Prop. Location: 1406 W 17th ST
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 1/2/3

Date Inspected: 12/19/2016 Inspector: Norman Mosier
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Crawl Space
Property Zoning: RS Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 1 , Accessory Structure: None

Monroe County records show this structure was built in 1923 or 1948 (two houses listed on same
property). There were no minimum emergency egress requirements at the time of construction.

INTERIOR:
Living Room 23 x §-8:
No violations noted.

SE Bedroom 12-2 x 9-6:
Repair/replace the damaged door. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung: See heading.
Height: 24.5 inches
Width: 28 inches
Sill Height: 18 inches
Openable Area: 4,76 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Hallway:
No violations noted.

Hall Bath: :
- Repait/replace the loud exhaust fan, BMC 16.04.060 (c)

Properly repair floor. This includes but is not limited to replacing or repairing damaged or
deteriorated floor covering, decking and structural members. BMC 16.04.060(a)

401 N Morton St City Hali Rental Inspection (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Diviston (812) 349-3421
Fax (812) 349-3582 bloomington.in.gov Housing Division (812) 349-3401



Kitchen 11-4 x 8-8:
No violations noted.

Back Porch:
C Repair the storm door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

NW Bedroom 11-4 x 9-4; Same window as above.
No violations noted.,

EXTERIOR:
C Remove the vines that are growing on the east side of structure. BMC 16.04.050(a)

. Trim all tree branches away from the siding and roofline to maintain a 3’ clearance, north side of structure.
BMC 16.04.040(c)

Q’ Clean debris from the roof, gutters and downspouts. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Crawlspace: Furnace located here.
See other requirements.

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation. Documentation
from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged. Servicing shall include a

C/ test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as follows:
% Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f), BMC 16.04.060(c), BMC 16.04.060(b)

Registration Form
Complete the enclosed registration form. A street address is required for both owner and agent. This form

must be signed by the owner. If this form is not provided to the HAND department by the compliance
deadline and the matter is referred to the Legal Department a fine of $25 will be assessed. BMC
16.03.020, BMC 16.10.030(b)

Required documentation;
A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be provided to this
C office or reviewed with the inspecior within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be

levied. BMIC 16.03.060(c) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

Required documentation: _
The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to occur within

ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at that time
jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all parties to the tenancy
agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be retained by all parties and shall be
deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be
provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a
$25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.050(e) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Ocoupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.12.080
(b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location
inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the

permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)
This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date; October 18, 2017
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs

Petition Number: 17-TV-147

Address: 407 & 407 % S. Lincoln Street

Petitioner: Tarig Khan

Inspector: Jo Stong

Staff Report: April 11, 2017: Conducted cycle inspection. Structure 407 being rented as

one big 6BR house. Permit is for 3 units in 407 and 1 unit in 407 %%.
April 13, 2017: Property file given to Planning Dept. to review file and
advise.
May 24, 2017: Planning sent letter of non-conforming use.
May 26, 2017: Mailed Cycle inspection report
July 25, 2017: Owner scheduled reinspection for August 28, 2017
August 1,2017: Met with owner and maintenance at property with Monroe
County Buiding Dept., Planning, HAND to discuss changes to property to comply.
August 23, 2017: Owner rescheduled reinspection for September 8, 2017
August 30, 2017: Received appeal. Reinspection cancelled.

During a cycle inspection of the above property it was noted that the structure had a
different number of units and bedrooms than indicated on the last permit issued. It was also noted
that the garage in the east unit (407 %) had been partially converted into habitable space. The
petitioner is requesting an extension of time to comply with all requirements of the county,
Planning, and HAND,

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time.

Conditions: | Complete all repairs and schedule for re-inspection no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City of
Bloomington Tegal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: October 31, 2017 for all life-safety violations
November 30, 2017 for all other violations including Title 20

Attachments: Cycle inspection report, letter of non-conforming use, floor plans



Application for Appeal

% W6 S } To The
¥ BLODINGTO T Board of Housing Quality Appeafs
P.0. Box 100

Bloommgton, IN 47402
812-349-3420

hand@bloomingfon.in.gov
Property Address: L’LOTY i 407//2 S LH\_)CM, N ST
- Pefitioner’s Name: / AK TR K iaa -
Addrégs: -/l@f . 1/\) A |lew <t # _}Cﬁ
City: QLDOM?\'\\ GrTel State: N _Zip Code: _%f U6
phone Number: 12 P EG - (66 Emait address:_ NOL THS T %ﬂ Cé(/ﬁb(ﬂ”\lL (e

Properly Ownér’s Name: S A n/l E

L

.Address:

City: : State: ___Zip Code:

Phone Number: Ermnall Address:

Occupanis: . K

The following eonditions must be found in each case in order for the Board fo consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose ofthe housing code and promotes
public health, safely and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area ahout the property o which the excep’non is to apply Wlli not be adversely
affected,

Please cirele the petition fype that you are requesting:

n extension of fime fo complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B) A modification or exception {o the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  (Pedition type V) ]

C}) Relief from ‘an ddministrative decision (Pefiion type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Pefition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted - OFFICE USE ONLY

with this appiication before the prope;’[y can be , : L
placed on the meetmg agenda . L Petition Number / 7 - T\/ - /%{ 7

SEE REVERSE



Please provide details regarding your n_aquést below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as fo what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request; the amount of ime needed to bring the property into compliance,

and any-modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. ~
This PRoPERTY |8 BEING  CoNyrRTED INTy
THREE APY< 3 ‘
WE TUST RECEWED THE PERMIT FRoM THE
PUILDtie DEPT 297, PERMITA 2ol7-(1¢
HAND _HAS AN T NPECT/ob DATE ofF 9/ 27
IN ORDER To ¢ oMPLY WITH TwE MDS\ZP\{DE
O pUNTY. BULDING DEPT - REQ WE NEED  MpRE
TIME.  THREY WIiLL RBE INSPECTING THE
PPoPERTY _FIRST, -
 THEN WHEN TRAT RLQ, & MET
WE WILL MAKE ANSTHER _APPOINTMENT Fok.
HAND  TNCPECTION. ‘
- | | THAN K<

. \TM 9) J—//&yf

Signature (required):

. / -
Name ('Please print)-: {A(Q l& K% AN Date: 87(?270 /) / 7

You may aitend the meeting. If you attend, please nofe that all petitioners presenting a matter fo the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Pleasé note that if your property is listed on the consent
.agenda it is rnore likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's

meeting.
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: City of Bloomington
Planning and Transportation Department

May 24, 2017

Tariq IKhan
1201 W. Allen Street # 19
Bloomington, IN 47403

Re: Notice of Violation
Tlegal Land Use — 407 S. Lincoln. St.

Dear My, Khan:

Please note this Notice of Violation serves as formal warning of non-compliance with the Unified Development
Ordinance (UDO). Based on the HAND inspection completed in 2013, the property located at 407 South
Lincoln Street was converted from its original 2-one bedroom units and 1-two bedroom unit in the main house
with a two bedroom unit over the garage configuration to a single 6-bedroom unit with a single two bedroom
unit over the garage. This conversion constituted an expansion of a legal non-conforming use.

According to the Unjﬁed’stelopment Ordinance (UDO) Section 20.08.05¢ Changes in Use Restricted:

(@) A lawfil nonconforming use, including a lawful nonconforming use involving occupancy by four (4) or five
(5) adults, shall not be intensified, expanded, enlarged, extended or relocated to another portion of the lot or
another part of the structuve, nor may any structure containing or associated with such use be expanded,
enlarged, extended, relocated, or altered so as to create additional bedrooms or other habitable space.

There are two options available for this property to reach compliance:

1. The main house structure at 407 South Lincoln Street must be returned to its last legal configuration
from the Residential Rental Occupancy Permit dated 11/29/2004 permitting 2-one bedroom units and
1-two bedroom unit. This compliance must be accomplished through the physical separation of three
units, construction of two complete kitchens and a separate entrance for each unit. A building permit
will be required to perform this work.

2. The main house structure must receive approval for a use variance from the Board of Zoning Appeals for its
current illegal configuration of one unit with six bedrooms,

No fines have been issued at this time. You must respond to this notice by June 5, 2017. A use variance
petition must be filed by June 6, 2017 for the Plan Commission meeting on July 10th and the Board of
Zoning Appeals meeting on July 20%, or the property must be returned to its previous legal state and
verified through an inspection by HAND no later than August 15, 2017. HAND recommends that you
call 45 days in advance to schedule the required inspection of the site. If these requirements are not met, the
City will be forced to assess fines in accordance with the preceding paragraph and continue until the violation is
remedied. The city may also forward this issue to City legal to seek any and all remedies available in law or

equity.

101 N. Morton Street » Bloomingtaon, IN 47404 City Hall Phone; (812) 349-3423 = Fax: (812) 349-3520

www.bloomington.in.gov
e-mail: planring@bloomington.in.gov
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# According to the City of Bloomington Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), a violation of this nature may
result in a two thousand five hundred dollar ($2,500) fine. This two thousand five hundred dollar ($2,500) fine is
for the first violation only. Each day a violation occurs, is considered a distinct and separate violation
Subsequent violations are twice the provious fine, subject to a maximum daily fine of seven thousand five
hundred dollars ($7,500). For example, the second day this violation remains uncorrected, the {ine is five

7 thousand dollars ($5,000), the third day the fine is seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500), etc.

Hyou have any questions concerning this Notice of Violation, please feel free to contact me at 812-349-3529 or
by email at jacksobr@bloomington.in.gov.

Sincerely,

Al

Brad Jackson, AICP

Senior Zoning Compliance Planner

Ce: Tile

® Page?2



407 & 407 % S, Lincoln
May 24, 2017
Page 1
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City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

RENTAL PERMIT INFORMATION

Tarig Khan
1201 W. Allen Street # 19
Bloomington, IN 47403

Property Location: 407 S Lincoln ST

Please find enclosed the Cycle Inspection Report which details recommendations and violations found
during the recent inspection of your rental property. You have sixty (60) days from the date of this letter to
correct the violations listed on the report.

Once violations have been corrected, it is your responsibility to call the Housing and Neighborhood
Development office by to schedule a re-inspection. You have the right to appeal any
violation to the Board of Housing Quality Appeals. An appeal form can be found at
www.bloomington.in.gov/hand. If you do not have access to the internet, you may contact HAND at 812-
349-3420 and a form will be provided.

This report is issued in accordance with BMC 16.10.020(a) and 16.10.040(a) of the Residential Rental Unit
and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program. Residential Rental Occupancy Permits will not be issued
until all interior and exterior violations have been corrected, and all fees have been paid. Please be advised
that non-compliance by the deadlines listed in this letter can limit the permit period to a maximum of three
(3) vears. A copy of the Notice of Fees can be found at www.bloomington.in.gov/hand. If you do not have
access to the internet, you may contact HAND at 349-3420 and a form will be provided.

If your address has changed since your last inspection, please submit a new registration form to the
HAND Department. You can find the registration form online at the website listed above. If you do

not have internet acecess, you may contact HAND at 812-349-3420 and a form will be mailed.

If you have any questions regarding the permit process, please call weekdays between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00
p.m., at (812) 349-3420.

Sincerely,

Housing & Neighborhood Development
Encl:Inspection Report,

401 N Morton St City Hall Rental Inspection (812) 349-3420
Bloomingten, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division (812) 349-3421
Fax (812) 349-3582 bleomington.in.gov Housing Diviston (812) 349-3401
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City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

RENTAL PERMIT INFORMATION

MAY 2 6 2017

Tarig Khan
1201 W. Allen Street # 19
Bloomington, IN 47403

Property Location: 407 S Lincoln ST

Please find enclosed the Cycle Inspection Report which details recommendations and violations found
during the recent inspection of your rental property. You have sixty (60) days from the date of this letter to
correct the violations listed on the report.

Once violations have been corrected, it is your responsibility to call the Housing and Neighborhood
Development office by JUL 2 95 2017 to schedule a re-inspection. You have the right to appeal any
violation to the Board of Housing Quality Appeals. An appeal form can be found at
www.bloomington.in.gov/hand. If you do not have access to the internet, you may contact HAND at 812-
349-3420 and a form will be provided.

This report is issued in accordance with BMC 16.10.020(a) and 16.10.040(a) of the Residential Rental Unit
and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program. Residential Rental Occupancy Permits will not be issued
until all interior and exterior violations have been corrected, and all fees have been paid. Please be advised
that non-compliance by the deadlines listed in this letter can limit the permit period to a maximum of three
(3) years. A copy of the Notice of Fees can be found at www.bloomington.in.gov/hand. If you do not have
access to the internet, you may contact HAND at 349-3420 and a form will be provided.

If your address has changed since your last inspection, please submit a new registration form to the
IHAND Department. You can find the registration form online at the website listed above. If you do

not have internet access, you may contact HAND at 812-349-3420 and a form will be mailed.

If you have any questions regarding the permit process, please call weekdays between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00
p.m., at (812) 349-3420.

Sincerely,

Housing & Neighborhood Development
Encl:Inspection Report,

401 N Morton St City Halt Rental Inspection (812) 349-3420
Bloomiagton, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division (812) 349-3421
Fax (812) 349-3582 bleomington.in.gov Housing Division (812) 349-3401



407 & 467 4 S, Lincoln

May 24,2017
Page 2
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City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development
CYCLE INSPECTION REPORT
1247
Owner
Tarig Khan

1201 W. Allen Street # 19
Bloomington, IN 47403

Prop. Location: 407 S Lincoln ST
Number of Units/Structures: 4/2
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: BId 407 2/1/3, 1/2/3; Bld 407 1/2; 1/2/3

Date Inspected: 04/11/2017 Inspector; Jo Stong

Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RM Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None

The occupancy permit for this property expired on January 20, 2013. The owner of the residential rental
unit continues to allow such unit to be occupied by a tenant without a valid occupancy permit or temporary
oceupancy permit from the HAND department in violation of BMC§16.03.030(a).

Structure 407 S. Lincoln has 6 sleeping rooms in one unit. Under these conditions, this property may be in
violation of Bloomington Municipal Code Title 20 with regard to the number of units in the structure. This
unit needs to be brought into compliance with Title 20 within sixty (60) days from the date of this inspection
to avoid possible legal action by the City of Bloomington Legal Depattment. The City's Planning Depariment
will be the Department which decides whether or not a violation of Title 20 has occurred and whether or not
any violation of Title 20 has been remedied. For more information, please contact the Planning Department
at 349-3423. Please note that the City of Bloomington Housing and Neighborhood Development Department
will not issue a residential rental occupancy permit for any property that is not compliance with Title 20 of
the Bloomington Municipal Code.

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1899,
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

401 N Morton St City Hall Rental Inspection (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, TN £7404 : Neighborhood Division (812) 349-3421
Tax (812) 349.3582 bloomington.in.goy Housing Division (812) 349-3401



407 & 407 12 8. Lincoln
May 24, 2017
Page 3
INTERIOR:

407
Living Room (19-10 x 12-3):
Repair the hole in the wall to the south (left) of the entry door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Laundry:

Replace the broken outlet cover plate on the north wall: BMC 16.04.060(b)

Kitchen:
Properly secure the header board on the east wall. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060(¢c)

Kitchen Mudroom:
No violations noted.

Northwest Bedroom (12-0 x 9-0):
Existing Egtess Window Measurements (single-hung):
Height: 17 inches
Width: 32 inches
Sill Height: 36 inches
Openable Area: 3.77 sq. ft.

At the time this structure was built, there were no code requirements for emergency egress for a sleeping room.
The Housing & Neighborhood Development Department strongly recommends that the sleeping room egress
windows be modified or replaced with a larger window to aid in emergency escape.

Northeast Bedroom (12-3 x 12-0)
Existing Egress Window Measurements (single-hung):
Height: 17 inches
Width: 32 inches
Sill Height: 44 inches
Openable Area: 3.77 sq. ft.

At the time this structure was built, there were no code requirements for emergency egress for a sleeping room.
The Housing & Neighborhood Development Department strongly recommends that the sleeping room egress
windows be modified or replaced with a larger window to aid in emergency escape.

Bath:
Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04,060(c)

Southeast Bedroom {12-0 x 9-0):
A door leading directly to the exterior serves as the emergency egress for this sleeping room.
It is strongly recommended that the door not be biocked by furniture.

Hall, Stairway:
No violations noted.

Second Floor
Bath:
No violations noted.



407 & 407 %2 8. Lincoln
May 24, 2017
Page 4
Southwest Bedroom (12-2 x §-6):
No violations noted.
Existing Egress Window Measurements (double-hung; both sashes removable):
Height: 49 inches
Width: 26 ¥4 inches
Sill Height: 26 inches
Openable Area: 8.93 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Northeast Bedroom (12-0 x 12-0):
No violations noted.
Existing Egress Window Measurements (double-hung; both sashes removable):
Height: 48 inches
Width: 23 inches
Sill Height: 26 inches
Openable Area: 7.67 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Noithwest Bedroom (12-0 x 8-0):
No violations noted.
Note: Egress window measurements are the same as in the southwest bedroom.

407 ¥

Upper Level

Living Room (21-9 x 11-6):

Provide operating power to smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Kitchen (10-1 x 9-2):
Repair the left front burner to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060{(c)

Hall:
No violations noted.

Bath:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

East Bedroom (11-6 x 9-8), West Bedroom:
No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements in both sleeping rooms (double-hung; both sashes
removable):

Height: 33 inches

Width: 31 inches

Sill Height: 43 inches
Openable Area: 7.10 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violatien of the
emergency egress requirements.



407 & 407 ¥ 8. Lincoln
May 24, 2017
Page 5
Main Level
Note: At some point between 2009 and 2013 part of this level was converted to a family room. This work
may have required a building permit from the Monroe County Building Department. If so, no rental permit
shall be issued until all Monroe County Building Inspections have been completed and Certificate of
Occupancy has been issued, Please provide this office with copies of Certificate of Occupancy.

Main Room (22-0 x 15-0):
Properly finish the ceiling around the lights and bulkheads and eliminate gaps in the drywall between
fixtures and ductwork. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Laundry/I\/IechamcaI Room (gas fumace here)

See Other Requirements at the end of the report for requned furndce documentation,

Replace the missing cover plate at the bottom of the water heater. BMC 16.04.060(c)
Properly secure the loose doorknob. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bast Storage Room:
No violations noted.

EXTERIOR:

407
Replace the missing light fixture at the southwest entry. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Properly seal the east entry over the door. BMC 16.04.050(a)
Replace the missing mortar on the north side. All foundation walls shall be maintained plumb and free from
open cracks and breaks and shall be kept in such condition so as to prevent the entry of rodents and other

pests. Repair with like materials in a workmanlike manner, BMC 16.04.050(a)

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC 16.04.050(¢)
(the painting violation has a one-year deadline from the date of the cycle inspection)

BASEMENT (gas furnace here

have acce:

1
?{(}eznﬁve the trash along the alley, in the shrubs, and in the ground cover of the lot on the south side of
407 %, BMC 16.04.040(d}

Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture on the east porch light. BMC 16,04.050(a)
Replace the missing attic vent on the east peak. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Replace the missing siding on the east side (southeast corner). BMC 16.04.050(a)

Propetly secure the soffit that is coming down on the southeast corner. BMC 16.04.050(a)



407 & 407 %4 8. Lincoln
May 24, 2017
Page 6

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.03.030(d):
All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location inside
the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner and the agent, the occupant load of the unit, the

number of bedrooms, the expiration date of the permit, and any variances that have been granted for the
property. BMC 16.03.030(c)

Thank you for your cooperation in the Residential Rental Occupancy Permit Program.

This is the end of this report.
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‘City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: October 18, 2017
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.
Petition Number: 17-TV-148
Address: 321 E. University St.
Petitioner: Jeanne Walters Real Estate/ Sarah Tilley
Inspector: Norman Mosier
Staff Report: June 7, 2017 — Conducted Cycle Inspection
' September 1, 2017 — Conducted Re-inspection, Received
BHQA Appeal

During a review of this property due to a remodel in 2016, it was noted that the basement
bedroom windows did not meet egress requirements and the bedrooms were added sometime
between 1989 and 1993. During this time period, the Indiana Code required egress windows in
bedrooms. The basement windows were noted as having been granted an egress variance from
the BHQA on September 9, 1993. In 2008 the Monroe County Court case #53C01-0805-PL-
01019 removed all egress variances granted by the BHQA from rental files.

The property is now coming for its rental occupancy permit and during the cycle inspection it
was noted that the basement bedroom windows do not meet the code requirements for the time
when these bedrooms were added to the structure. The petitioner now needs to seek an egress
variance from the State for the basement bedroom windows, Petitioner is requesting an extension
of time to secure a State variance.

Staff recommendation: Grant the request.
Conditions: Complete all repairs and schedule for re-inspection no later than
the deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the

City of Bloomington Legal Department for further action,
including, but not limited to, the possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: January 18, 2018




Attachments: Cycle Report, BHQA Appeal, Petitioner’s Letter
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BY: oovnnrnramransannranse
Application For Appeal
BEOOMINGTON To The
' Board of Housing Quality Appeals
: P.O.Box 100
‘ ’ Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420

hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: 321 £ University Street

Petitioner's Name: Jeanne Walters Real Estate

Address: 107 E 6th Street

City: Bloomington ' State: indiana E Zip Code: 47408

Phone Number: 8123318951 E-mail Address: sara@jeannewalters.com

Owner's Name: College Rentals, LLC

Address: 3300 Dundee Road, Suite C4

City: Notthbrook State: |liinois B Zip Code: 60062

Phone Mumber: 8472721234 E-mail Address: mrubinlawyer@skcglobal.net

5
Occupants:

b P -
The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public
health, safety, and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Identify the variance type that you are requesting from the following drop down menu:

Variance Type: An extension of time to complete repairs. {Petition Type: TV) B

Reminder; ‘ . -
A $20.00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal (Will be assigned by BHQA)

Application or the application will not be considered to be
complete! A completed application has to be submitted

prior to the meeting application deadline in order to be » -"'/ _ 3
placed on that months agendal Petition Number: /7 - ,/ {. /Lf)
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in the space provided below piease wiite a brief narrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or justification(s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into

compllance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be
Included dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting:

A. An extension of time to compiete repairs. (Petition type: TV}
1. Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete.
2. Explain why the extension is needed.
3. Spedify the titne requested.
B. A madification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code, (Petition type: V)
1. Specify the code reference number you are appealing.
2. Detall why you are requesting the variance.
3. Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
C. Relief frorn an administration decision. (Petition type: AA)

1., Specify the decision being appealed and the relief you are seeking.
D. Rescind a variance. {Petition type: RV}

1. Detail the existing variance,
2, Specify the reason the varfance is no longer needed.

We are requesting a 60-day extension in order to complete the variance application process.

Please call me at 812-331-8951 with any questions regarding this request. Thank you for your consideration!

Signature (Required): %ﬂ\m Cﬂ/ﬂ%

Name (Print): Sara Tilley

Date: 9] -1 - lq—
important information regarding this application format: '

1. This form is designed to be filled out electronically, printed, then returned/submitted manually
{e.g. postal mail).

2. This document may be saved on your computer for future use, however, any data that you have
entered will not be saved.

. “Print Form-




MK

2 X

AHRx

City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development
RENTAL INSPECTION INFORMATION

JUN 22 20%7

College Rentals Inc.
3330 Dundee Road Suite C4
Northbrook, IL 60062

RE: 321 E University ST

Please find the enclosed Rental Inspection Report which contains pertinent information about the Cycle
Inspection that was recently conducted at the above referenced property. The inspector has listed all noted
violations and recommendations on the enclosed Rental Inspection Report. You have sixty (60) days from
the date of this letter to correct the viclations listed on the report.

Once violations have been corrected, it is your responsibility to call the Housing and Neighborhood
Development office within this 60 day window but no later than  AUG 2 1 2017 to schedule a
re-inspection. You have the right to appeal any violation of Bloomington Municipal Code Title 16 noted on
the rental inspection report to the Board of Housing Quality Appeals.

This report is issued in accordance with BMC 16.10.020 and 16.10.040 of the Residential Rental Unit and
Lodging Establishment Inspection Program. Residential Rental Occupancy Permits will not be issued until
all interior and exterior violations have been corrected, and all fees have been paid. Bloomington Municipal
Code requires that all violations of all Titles of the BMC must be in compliance before a permit will be
issued. Please be advised that non-compliance by the deadlines listed in this letter may limit the permit
period to a maximum of three (3) years.

If the owner's or agent's contact information has changed since your last inspection, please submit a new
registration form to the HAND Department. The registration must be signed by the owner of the property,
not the agent. All rental forms and documents can be found at www.bloomington.in.gov/hand, If you de not
have access to the internet, you may contact HAND at 812-349-3420 and forms will be provided.

If you have any questions regarding the permit process, please call weekdays between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00
p.m., at (812) 349-3420.

Sincerely,
Housing & Neighborhood Development

Encl:Inspection Report,
Xc:Jeanne Walters Real Estate: 107 E. 6th St., Bloomington, IN 47408

401 N Morton St City Hall Rental Inspection (812) 349-3420
Bloemingfen, IN 47404 Neighbarhood Division (812) 349-3421
Fax (812) 349-3582 bloomington.in.gov Housing Division (812) 349-3401



>

RAx

City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

CYCLE INSPECTION REPORT

1845

Owner(s)
College Rentals Inc.

3330 Dundee Road Suite C4
Northbrook, IL 60062

Agent
Jeanne Walters Real Estate

107 E. 6th St.
Bloomington, IN 47408

Prop. Location: 321 E University ST
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 1/4/5

Date Inspected: 06/07/2017 Inspector: Norman Mosier
Primary Heat Source: Gas ' Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RM Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: None

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1910, remodeled 1993.
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

INTERIOR:
SW Bedroom 13-5 x 12:
&\K Y Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own hardware,

south window and westssindeweto open easily. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Slider: Const. Yr. — 1910, remodeled 1993
Height: 49 inches
Width: 30 inches
Sill Height: 28 inches
Openable Area: 10.21 sq. fi.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

¥ Bath:
No violations noted.

401 N Morton St City Hall Rental Inspection (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division (812) 349-3421
Fax (812) 349-3582 bloomington,in.goy Housing Division (812) 349-3401



SE Bedroom 13-4 x 13-3: Same window as above.
Repair/replace the damaged door, BMC 16,04.060 (a)

Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own hardware,
& CJ south window to open easily. BMC 16.04.060(b)
Living Room 13-8 x 11-11:
Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and/or deteriorated drywali/plaster, south
and east walls, BMC 16.04.060(a) '

Hallway, Hall Bath:
No violations noted.

NW Bedroom 11-9 x 10-4: Same window as SW bedroom.
O Repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Kitchen 9-6 x 8-2, Laundry Room:
No violations noted.

BASEMENT

Stairway, Main Room:
No violations noted.

Furnace Closet: See other requitements.
No violations noted.

Bathroom:
No violations noted.

SE Bedroom 13-3 x 12-1: See note at bottom of page.
Existing Hgress Window Measurements: Awning type, tilt in: Const. Yr. ~ 1910, remodeled 1993
Height: 18 inches
Width: 28.75 inches
Sill Height: 57 inches
Openable Area: 3.59 sq. fi.

SW Bedroom 12 x 11-6: See note at bottom of page.
Existing Egress Window Measurements: Awning type, tilt in: Const. Yr.— 1910, remodeled 1993
Height: 18 inches
Width: 28.75 inches
Sill Height: 57 inches
Openable Area: 3.59 sq. t.

NOTE:

These measurements for the basement windows do not meet egress requirements, The existing egress
window measurements for all of the basement bedrooms are as stated above, To receive a new Rental
Occupancy Permit the owner will have to install new windows that meet current code requirements for the
Indiana Residential Code, or apply for and receiving approval of a variance from the State of Indiana Fire
Prevention and Building Safety Commission.



C

EXTERIOR:
Replace all of the missing window screens on the structure. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Remove the couch or other upholstered furniture from the front porch of the house. BMC 16.04.040(f)
16.04.040 Exterior Property Areas
(f) “Furniture not generally intended to be used for outdoor purposes (typically upholstered

furniture), shall not be permitted to be stored on the exterior premises of residential rental units, this includes
both screened-in porches and non-screened porches.”

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation. Documentation

L{\from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged. Servicing shall include a

est for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as follows:

esired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
ceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
aximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f), BMC 16.04.060(c), BMC 16.04.060(b)

Réquired documentation:
A §ompletcd copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be provided to this

office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be
le E]ed. BMC 16.03.060(c) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

Renuired documentation:

Th& owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to occur within
tenldays of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at that time
joitjtly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all parties to the tenancy
agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be retained by all parties and shall be
d?med a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be

provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a
}f 5.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.050(e) and BMC 16.10.030(b}

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the
expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: October 18, 2017
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs
Petition Number: 17-TV-149
Address: 3840 E 10" Street
Petitioner: Candi Mullis
Inspector: Dee Wills
Staff Report: June 13,2017  Completed Cycle Inspection
August 16, 2017 Received e-mail from Indiana Team LLC stating
that they no longer manage this property.
August 29,2017 Remaining Violation Report mailed to Owner
August 29, 2017 Received Tenants & Owners Rights and Responsibilities
summary and the Move-In Inspection paperwork from
Parker Real Estate Management
August 30, 2017 Received new registration form from Parker Real Estate
Management
September 05, 2017 Received Application for Appeal
The petitioner is requesting an extension of time to complete repairs. The
Indiana Team LL.C managed this property at the time of the Cycle
Inspection, Parker Real Estate Management took over the management of
this property on August 29, 2017. They were not aware of the outstanding
violations for this property until this time and request an extension until
September 29, 2017
Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time.
Conditions: All repairs must be completed and scheduled for re-inspection not

later than the deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over
to the City of Bloomington Legal Department for further action
including the possibility of fines.



Compliance Deadline: October 29, 2017

Attachments: Application for Appeal, Remaining Violations Report
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Application For Appeal
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O.Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

BLOOMINGTON

Property Address: 33840 £ 10th St Bloomington, In 47408

Peatitioner's Name: Candi Mullis

Address: 621 NWalnut St/ PO Box 1112

City: Bloomington State: Indiana Zip Code: 47404

Phone Number: 8123392115 E-mail Address: cmullis@parkermgt.com

Owner's Name: Kevin Yick

Address: 2028 F. Avenida De Los Arboles

City: West Lake Village State: California Zip Code: 91362

Phone Number: § 6 S 4G4 (95| E-mail Address: kyick@yahoo.com

Lane Fulton, Delaney Franke, Tyler Ellison
Occupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:

1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public
health, safety, and general welfare.

2. That the vélue of the area about-the property to which the exception is to appiy will not be adversely
affected.

Identify the variance type that you are requesting from the following drop down menu:

Variance Type: An extension of time to complete repairs, {Petition Type: TV}

Reminder:

A $20.00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal
Application or the application will not be considered to be
complete! A completed application has to be submitted

prior to the meeting application deadline in order to be . ~y c
placed on that months agenda! Petition Number; | 7 “TV/- fl,/ 1

E@Eﬂw.‘@ﬂ

S

{Will be assigned by BHQA)
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In the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your request. Be specific as te what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or justification(s} for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into
compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be
included dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting:
A. An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petition type: TV)
1. Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete.
2. Explain why the extension is needed.
3. Specify the time requested.
B. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code, (Petition type: V)
1. Specify the code reference number you are appealing.
2. Detail why you are requesting the variance,
3, Specify the modifications and or aiterations you are suggesting.
C. Relief from an administration decision. (Petition type: AA)
1. Specify the decision being appealed and the relief you are seeking.
D. Rescind a variance, (Petition type: RV)
1. Detail the existing vatiance.
. 2..5pecify the reason the variance is no longer needed.

lan requesting an extension of time to.complete repairs at 3840 E 10th St. Parker Management lost management
of this residence in January 2017, The new management company did an initiat HAND Inspection on June 13, 2017,
On August 29, 2017 parker Management regained management of this residence. We are asking for an extension

of time to complete repalrs because the deadline for the repairs is up. | am asking to have the extension of time to
complete repairs till September 29, 2017.

Thank you in advance,
Candi Mullis
Maintenance Coordinator
Parker Real Estate Mgt.
812.339.2115
cmullis@parkermgt.com

Signature (Required); At L

Name {(Print): Candi Mullis Date:
3_/ 3‘0[ (7

Important information regarding this application format:
1. This form is designed to he filled out electronically, printed, then returned/submitted manually
(e.g. postal mail).

' 2. This document may be saved on your computer for future use, however, any data that you have
entered will not be saved. ‘

“Print Foim
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City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

REMAINING VIOLATION INSPECTION REPORT
AUG 2 9 2017 5203

Owner(s)

Yick, Kevin

3028 E. Avenida De Los Arboles
West Lake Village, CA 91362

Agent

Ivy Hsia

899 S. College Mall Rd. #121
Bloomington, IN 47401

Prop. Location: 3840 E 10th ST

Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 1/4/3

‘Date Inspected: 06/13/2017 Inspector: Dee Wills

Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
- Property Zoning: RS Attic Access: No
‘Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None
REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this rental
_property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection
Program of Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the required
re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being referred to
the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC 16. 10.040

It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule the
required re-inspection. Qur mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

401 N Morton St City Hall Rental Inspection (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, TN 47404 Neighborhood Division (812) 349-3421
Fax (812) 349-3582 bloomington.in,gov Hoeusing Division (812} 349-3401

AL



INTERIOR

Main Level

Living Room (21-4 x 12-9

Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Properly secure the striker plate for the entry door so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair or replace lock on exterior door so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Kitchen/ Dining Room (21-4 x 12-9)
Properly replace the missing flange for the garbage disposal, BMC 16.04.060(c)

Replace the missing register vent adjacent to the exterior sliding glass door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Propetly clean out the duct work adjacent to the exterior sliding glass door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Back Hallway
Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bathroom/ Laundry Room
Replace the missing sink stopper. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Replace the broken toilet seat. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly replace the missing striker plate for the entry door so that it functions as intended. BMC
16.04.060(a)

Garage
Properly adjust and secure the striker plate for the entry door so that it functions as intended. BMC

16.04.060(a)
Replace the missing attic scuttle access panel door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

The electrical panel was not accessible at the time of this inspection. The electrical panel must be brought
into compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of this property. BMC 16.03.040 and
BMC 16.04.060(b)

Lower Level

Utility Room
Properly repair/replace & secure ceiling tile. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the light fixture to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Family Room (20-5 x 15-1)
Repair or replace closet doors so they function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Lowest Level
Properly replace the missing striker plate for the entry door so that it functions as intended. BMC

16.04.060(a)



Main Room

The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and the manufacturer will not
guarantee it to provide adequate protection. Install a new smoke detector in an approved location. If wall
mounted, it shall be located between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located
at least 4 inches from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Properly secure the electrical outlet junction box to the north wall. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Upper Level

Hallway
Replace existing smoke detector with a new smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom
Replace the missing sink stopper. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)
Properly secure the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

NW Bedroom (10-4 x 9-5)
Replace damaged or torn window screen(s). BMC 16.04,060(a)

SE (Master) Bedroom (14-0 x 11-1}
Properly repair the east window frame so that the window functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)

EXTERIOR
Clean debris from the roof, gutters and downspouts, BMC 16.04.050(a)
Secure guttering to the structure. (back of structure) BMC 16.04.050(a)
Remove the vines that are growing on the structure, BMC 16.04.050(a)
Remove and propetly dispose of yard waste/brush pile. BMC 16.04.040(d)

Remove and properly dispose of all accumulated or scattered trash on propetty. This includes the mattress
on the east side of structure. BMC 16.04.040(d)
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OTHER REQUIREMENTS

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation, Documentation
from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged. Servicing shall include a
test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01.060(f), BMC 16.04.060(c), BMC 16.04.060(b)

Show documentation that the fireplace has been inspected within the last twelve months, and that it is
safe for use, or permanently and visibly seal the fireplace to prevent its use. Service and inspection
shall include the firebox, damper, chimney and/or flue. Cleaning by a professional service is highly
recommended. BMC 16.01.060(f)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

Registration Form

Complete the enclosed registration form. A street address is required for both owner and agent, This form
must be signed by the owner. If this form is not provided to the HAND department by the compliance
deadline and the maiter is referred to the Legal Department a fine of $25 will be assessed. BMC
16.03.020, BMC 16.10.030(b)

The following documents were not provided to the office or reviewed by the inspector within 60 days of the
date of the inspection, and as such a fine will be levied:

o Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary
A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary
BMC 16.03.060(c) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

¢ Inventory & Damages List
The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to oceur

within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner ot his agent and the tenant
shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all partics
to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be retained by all
parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement,

BMC 16.03.050(e) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.03.030(d): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible
location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner and the agent, the occupant load of
the unit, the number of bedrooms, the expiration date of the permit, and any variances that have been
granted for the property. BMC 16.03.030(c)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington

HAND.

Meeting Date:

Petition Type:

Petition Number:

Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

This property was previously granted a variance to minimum ceiling height requirements
of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program does not include a minimum ceiling height requirement and the
Building Code in place at the time of construction did not address minimum ceiling
height requirements; therefore we are asking the Board to rescind this variance. The

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

October 18, 2017
Rescind a variance
17-RV-150

123 E 15" st.
HAND

Matt Swinney

August 24, 2017 Cycle Inspection
September 13, 2017 Appeal Filed

structure was built in 1918.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.

Conditions;

Attachments;

None

None
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

18 October 2017

An extension of time to complete repairs
17-TV-151

927 W. Graham Dr,

Wendell Winks

Michael Arnold

18 July 2017 Cycle Inspection
02 August 2017 Mailed Report

14 September 2017  Received BHQA Application
20 September 2017 BHQA Report Written

During the cycle inspection it was noted that the unit was being remodeled. The
Cycle Inspection Report requests the remodel work be completed. Petitioner is
requesting additional time to complete repairs.

Staff recommendation:

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

Grant the Request

Complete all repairs and schedule for re-inspection no later than
the deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the
City of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including
the possibility of fines.

18 November 2017

Cycle Inspection Report, Application



Application for Appeal

A
' To The ' .

Y BLODMNGTOR : ‘Board of Housing Quality Appeal% -
| P.O. Box 100 pER

Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420 }
hand@bleomingion.in.gov

Properfy Address: 9;2 7 L gfﬁ% jf
Petitiorier’s Name: Mﬂ//ﬂf// foratS
Addréss: 57/ 7 o ' - S yg

Cify: Jg }r;if' Siaté_: Las _Zip Code: Y7¢es

Phone Number: 3/ 3h/ #5207 Email Address: - /alls be @ ffeonras Ton/ ] ¥, 5\::7.5"
Property Ownér’s Name: Wdf’//w; S .

Address:

City: (ﬂ/ﬁé’d 'f . Zip Code:

Phone Number: Email Address: |

7
Occupants: 2

The following condifions must be found in each case in order for the Board to eonsider the request:
1. That the exceplion is consistent with the Infent and purpose Df the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area abouf the property fo which the exoeptlen is to apply WIli not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition fype that you are requesting:
@ An extension of time o complete repairs (Petition fype TV)

B} A modification or exception o the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
inspection Program (Petmon type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA}

D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted : OFFICE USE ONLY
with this appiication before fhe proper’ty can be . - L
placed on the meet ing agenda . : Petition Number } 7“‘ T(/"‘/ 9 /

SEE REVERSE



Please provide details regarding your reque_st below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deern necessary and pertinent fo your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request; the amount of time needed to bring the proper‘y into compliance,

and any-modifications and/or alterations you are suggestmg

L4Ad A vty Peracs’ T/ f"zﬁf’/ﬁ” ﬂﬁ/’ JJ L. 7,

s /74%/77 907 LAY S0 907 ﬂ{/%/nfd 7 Frres
B o7 Her w1 deB) B e Believes /74? Lo GET
vay,é’// Jowte_wr T AN A 774»«/4/ P A PATEnr T’

SignatL.Jre‘ (reqL;%red): - W 4'4:47
L"eﬂdﬁ”// oy it S Date: ?’/L/“/P

Name (please print}:

You may aftend the meeting. If you attend, please note that aJl petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present thelr case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Pleasé note that if your property islisted on the consent

. agenda It is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's

meeting.
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AR x
City Of Bloomington

Housing and Neighborhood Development

CYCLE INSPECTION REPORT
6031
Owner(s)
Winks, Wendell E. & Kathy J.
5470 W. State Road 48
Bloomington, IN 47404

Prop. Location: 927 W Graham DR
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 1/1/3

Date Inspected: 07/18/2017 Inspector: Mike Arnold
Primary Heat Source: Gas : Foundation Type: Crawl Space
Property Zoning: RS ‘ Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: shed

Monroe County records show this structure was built in 1940, There were no minimum emergency
egress requirements at the time of construction.

Interior:

General Condition:

Complete all work associated with the interior remodeling, including but not limited to properly finishing
the drywall work and associated painting.

Living Reom (12-0 x 10-0):
Properly repair and surface coat the large hole in the wall. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the broken window. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen (10-0 x 8-0):
Replace broken/missing outlet cover plate. BMC 16.04.060(b) (East wall).

Temperature/pressure relief (TPR) valve discharge tubes:

shall not be reduced in size from the valve outlet

shall be rigid galvanized, rigid copper, or any CPVC pipe

shall not have a threaded discharge end

drain by gravity

shall have a minimum 17 air gap where discharging into a sanitary drain, or an approved air break
shall extend to within 6” of floor. BMC 16.04.060(c)

401 N Morton St City Hall Rental Inspection (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighberheod Division (812) 349-3421
Fax (812) 349-3582 bloomington.in.gov Housing Division (812) 349-3401
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Laundry Room:
Properly vent the dryer to the exterior of the structure, 16.04.060(c)

Bathroom:
Replace the missing outlet and light switch cover plates. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Repair/replace the broken/missing door knob. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Restore the water pressure to the sink. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bedroom (10-0 x 10-0):
Measure window at reinspection

Properly repair and surface coat the ceiling. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own hardware. BMC
16.04.060(b)

Propetly repair/replace the light fixture and replace the globe. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Exterior:
Secure the crawl space access. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Remove the appliances from the exterior of the structure. BMC 16.04.050(a)
Trim all tree branches away from the siding and roofline to maintain a 3’ clearance. BMC 16.04.040(e)

Other Requirements:

Furnace Inspection Documentation:

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation. Documentation
from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged. Servicing shall include a
test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01.060(f), BMC 16.04.060(c), BMC 16.04.060(b)

Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary

A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be provided to this
office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be
levied. BMC 16.03.060(c) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

Inventory Damage List

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to occur within
ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at that time
jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all parties to the tenancy
agreement, Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be retained by all parties and shall be
deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be
provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a
$25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.050(e) and BMC 16.10.030(b)
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When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.03.030(d): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible
location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date
of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(c)

This is the end of this report.
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'City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:

Petition Type:

Petition Number:

Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

This property was previously granted a variance to minimum ceiling height requirements
of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program does not include a minimum ceiling height requirement and the
Building Code in place at the time of construction did not address minimum ceiling
height requirements; therefore we are asking the Board to rescind this variance. The

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

October 18, 2017
Rescind a variance
17-RV-152

800-802 N, Lincoln St.
HAND

Matt Swinney

June 27, 2016 Cycle Inspection
September 20, 2017 Appeal Filed

structure was built in 1930,

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.

Conditions:

Attachments:

None

None
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

Meeting Date: October 18,2017
Petition Type: Rescind a variance.

Petition Number:; 17-RV-153

Address: 625 S. Fess Avenue

Petitioner: HAND

Inspector; John Hewett

Staff Report: July 24, 2017 Cycle with maintenance person
September 21, 2017 Received appeal

This property was previously granted a variance to the bathroom outlet requirements of
the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program does not include a bathroom outlet requirement and the Building
Code in place at the time of construction did not address bathroom outlets; therefore we
are asking the Board to rescind this variance. This structure was built in 1935.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.

Conditions: None

Attachments: Appeal form




B.H.Q.A. MEETING OF SEPTEMBER 20, 2017
SUMMARY

MEMBERS PRESENT: Elizabeth Gallman, Nikki Gastineau, Andrew Guenther, Susie Hamilton, Maria

McCormick

STAFF PRESENT: Daniel Bixler, John Hewett, Kenny Liford, Doris Sims, Jo Stong, Matthew Swinney,

Dee Wills (HAND), Christopher Wheeler (Legal)

GUESTS: Shahpur Achaemenian (1631 S. Olive Street), Danielle Williams, unidentified IU

student

Meeting start time 4:00 PM.

REVIEW OF SUMMARY
Hamilton made a motion to approve the minutes for August 16, 2017. Gallman seconded. Motion
passed, 4-0-1 (Guenther abstained).

CONSENT AGENDA
17-TV-126, 1275 N. Maple Street, Woodington Management, LLC (Matthew Ferguson). Request for
extension of time to complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a September
30, 2017 deadline for all life-safety and smoke detector issues and a November 20, 2017 deadline to
complete all other repairs and schedule for re-inspection.
17-RV-127, 721 N. Indiana Avenue, H.A.N.D. (Stasny & Horn, IGP). Request for rescission of a
variance. Staff recommendation to grant the rescission.
17-TV-128, 1613 S. Ira Street, Tom Crichton (J.C. Hart Company). Request for an extension of time
to complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with an October 04, 2017 deadline for
all life-safety issues and a December 14, 2017 deadline to complete all other repairs and schedule for
re-inspection.
17-TV-129, 1225 N. Crescent Road, Nora Dial. Request for an extension of time to complete repairs.
Staff recommendation to grant the request with an October 16, 2017 deadline to complete all repairs
and schedule for re-inspection.
17-TV-130, 2607 N. Walnut Street, Jeff Jones. Request for an extension of time to complete repairs.
Staff recommendation to deny the request.
17-TV-131, 432 S. College Avenue, Hallmark Rentals & Management (Monroe County Convention
Center). Request for an extension of time to complete repairs. Item withdrawn from agenda.
17-TV-132, 2204 S. Laurelwood Drive, Saeed Moaddeli. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a November 20, 2017 deadline to
complete all repairs and schedule for re-inspection.

17-RV-133, 612 S. Park Avenue, H.A.N.D. (Dennis Williams). Request for rescission of a variance.
Staff recommendation to grant the rescission.

17-TV-135, 540 S. Basswood Drive, Chris Rubeck (Herman & Kittle Properties). Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with an October 04,
2017 deadline to complete all repairs and schedule for re-inspection.

17-RV-136, 518 E. 7™ Street, H.A.N.D. (Lubavitch of Indiana). Request for rescission of a variance.
Staff recommendation to grant the rescission.

17-TV-137, 1150 S. Clarizz Boulevard, Unit 105, Lisa Pierson (1150 S. Clarizz Boulevard, LLC).
Request for an extension of time to complete repairs. Item withdrawn from agenda.

17-RV-138, 1317 S. Henderson Street, H.A.N.D. (William F. Fleetwood). Request for rescission of a
variance. Staff recommendation to grant the rescission.

Approved.

PETITIONS

17-AA-134, 1631 S. Olive Street, Liberty Properties (Shahpur Achaemenian). Iltem was pulled from
Consent Agenda. The petitioner, Shahpur Achaemenian, was present to request relief from an
administrative decision. Staff recommendation to deny request to grant request to approve 5 year
permit, rather than 3 year, for the property this cycle. McCormick made motion todeny request per
staff recommendation. Guenther seconded. Motion passed, 5-0. Request denied.



VI.

17-TV-81, 1022 W. Meadow Lane, James Leonard (Thais Tai Hubbard). Item was pulled from
Consent Agenda. Previously heard June 21, 2017. Petitioner was not present to request an extension
of time to complete repairs. Staff recommendation to deny the request and turn case over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the possibility of fines. Hamilton made
motion to deny the request per staff recommendation. Guenther seconded. Motion passed, 5-0.
Request denied.

17-TV-139, 3111 S. Leonard Springs Road, Julie Tyree (Scott G. May). Item was pulled from
Consent Agenda due to Conflict of Interest notice from Gastineau. Gastineau recused herself.
Petitioner was not present to request an extension of time to complete repairs. Staff recommendation
to grant the request with an October 04, 2017 deadline to repair all life-safety violations and a
November 20, 2017 deadline to complete all other repairs and schedule re-inspection. McCormick
made motion to grant the request per staff recommendation. Guenther seconded. Motion passed, 4-
0-1 (Gastineau abstained). Request granted.

GENERAL DISCUSSION
None.

PUBLIC COMMENT
Reminder concerning the Hoosier Hills Book Fair, Thursday, October 5t through Tuesday, October
10th.

ADJOURNMENT
Gastineau made motion to adjourn. McCormick seconded. Motion unanimously passed. Meeting
adjourned at 4:26 PM.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staft Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

Meeting Date: 18 October 2017
Petition Type: Rescind a variance

Petition Number; 17-TV-127

Address: 721 N. Indiana Ave.
Petitioner: HAND
Inspector: Michael Arnold
Staff Report: 20 July 2017 Cycle Inspection
25 July 2017 BHQA Application
20 September 2017  Rescinded Room Minimum Room Size

: Requirements
16 October 2017 Amended BHQA Request

On 20 September 2017 the Board approved rescinding the variance for minimum room
size requirements for this structure. HAND is requesting an additional variance be
rescinded for this structure, The 20 September 2017 request should have also included a
request to rescind the minimum ceiling height variance as well. Both variances were
initially granted on 06 February 1986.

This property was previously granted a variance to the minimum ceiling height
requirements of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program does not include a ceiling height requirement and the
Building Code in place at the time of construction did not address ceiling height;
therefore we are asking the Board to rescind this variance. This structure was built in
1899.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions: None

Attachments: None




